

# 06-1760-ag(L)

06-2750-ag(CON), 06-5358-ag(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC.,  
WLS TELEVISION, INC., KTRK TELEVISION, INC.,  
KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC., ABC, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*  
—against—

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents,*  
*(caption continued on inside front cover)*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
**CBS BROADCASTING INC., ABC, INC., WLS TELEVISION, INC.,**  
**AND KTRK TELEVISION, INC. AND INTERVENORS**  
**NBC UNIVERSAL, INC. AND NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.**

---

JONATHAN H. ANSHELL  
CBS BROADCASTING INC.  
4024 Radford Avenue  
Studio City, California 91604

SUSANNA M. LOWY  
CBS BROADCASTING INC.  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
RONALD G. LONDON  
AMBER L. HUSBANDS  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20006-3402  
(202) 973-4200

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*CBS Broadcasting Inc.*

November 12, 2009

---

---

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.,  
NBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,  
CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE  
COMMUNITY, INC., doing business as Center for Creative Voices  
in Media, Inc., ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenors.*

---

JOHN W. ZUCKER  
ABC, INC.  
77 West 66th Street  
New York, New York 10023

SETH P. WAXMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
*ABC, Inc., WLS Television, Inc.,*  
*and KTRK Television, Inc.*

SUSAN WEINER  
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10112

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Intervenors*  
*NBC Universal, Inc. and*  
*NBC Telemundo License Co.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE FCC’S NEW FLEETING EXPLETIVES POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>PACIFICA</i> .....	1
A. <i>Pacifica</i> Does Not Foreclose This Constitutional Inquiry .....	1
B. Elimination of the Restrained Enforcement Policy Has Left the Commission Without Constitutional Moorings.....	5
II. THE FCC’S CONSTITUTIONAL RATIONALE FOR BROADCAST INDECENCY NO LONGER SUPPORTS ACROSS-THE-BOARD RESTRICTIONS .....	10
A. FCC Attempts to Avoid the Implications of <i>Pacifica</i> .....	10
B. The Underlying Justifications for Blanket Regulation Are No Longer Valid.....	14
1. The Commission Asks the Wrong Questions About Parental Empowerment Tools .....	14
2. The Commission’s Reliance on Broadcasting as “Safe Haven” is Disconnected From Reality .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12, 15
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	3, 5, 12
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	3, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	12, 15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	9
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	11, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	1, 3, 4, 16
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946) .....	9
<i>HBO, Inc. v. Wilkinson</i> , 531 F. Supp. 987 (D. Utah 1982) .....	9

<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Del. 1998) .....	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	14
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	12
<i>Sable Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	13
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	passim

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>A Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI(FM), New York, N.Y.</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975) .....	5, 7
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 542 (2009) .....	16
<i>Citadel Broad. Co.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 11839 (Enf. Bur. 2001) .....	8

<i>Citadel Broad. Co.,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 483 (Enf. Bur. 2003) .....	8
<i>Commission En Banc Programming Inquiry,</i> 44 F.C.C. 2303 (1960).....	10
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004) .....	7
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005,</i> 21 FCC Rcd. 2664 (2006) .....	6, 8
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005,</i> 21 FCC Rcd. 13299 (2006) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Empowering Parents and Protecting Children in an Evolving Media Landscape, Notice of Inquiry,</i> FCC 09-94 (rel. Oct. 23, 2009).....	12, 16
<i>Enforcement of Prohibitions Against Broadcast Indecency in 18 U.S.C. § 1464,</i> 5 FCC Rcd. 5297 ( 1990) .....	17
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act; Examination of Parental Control Technologies for Video or Audio Programming,</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 11413 (2009) .....	13
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.,</i> 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>KBOO Found.,</i> 16 FCC Rcd. 10731 (Enf. Bur. 2001) .....	8
<i>KBOO Found.,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 2472 (Enf. Bur. 2003) .....	8
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc.,</i> 2 FCC Rcd. 2698 (1987).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bruce Fein, *Shielding Children from Indecency*, Wash. Times, Apr. 29, 2005, available at [www.washingtontimes.com/news/2005/apr/28/20050428-095319-1915r/](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2005/apr/28/20050428-095319-1915r/) .....8

Adam Thierer, *Who Needs Parental Controls? Assessing the Relevant Market for Parental Control Technologies* (Progress & Freedom Foundation, Feb. 2009), available at <http://www.pff.org/issues-pubs/pops/2009/pop16.5parentalcontrolsmarket.pdf> ..... 11
